
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Chief Engineer, or designee, to execute Contract
Amendment #4 with Horizon Water and Environment, LLC, effective August 24, 2020, to
extend the Contract termination date from December 31, 2020 to March 31, 2021, and to
increase the payment limit from $700,000 to $780,000 to complete necessary environmental
compliance work for the Stream Maintenance Program, Countywide. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
100% Flood Control District Funds. 

BACKGROUND: 
Due to revisions resulting from regulatory agency comments, this contract needs to be
extended and the funding increased in order to complete environmental activities and obtain
regulatory permits for the Stream Maintenance Program. 

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION: 
Without Board approval, environmental compliance may not be completed in a timely
manner and necessary environmental clearances may not be obtained, which may jeopardize

APPROVE OTHER 

RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE 

Action of Board On:   09/08/2020 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER 

Clerks Notes:
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS

AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor
Candace Andersen, District II
Supervisor
Diane Burgis, District III
Supervisor
Karen Mitchoff, District IV
Supervisor
Federal D. Glover, District V
Supervisor

Contact:  Ave' Brown
925-313-2311

 
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board
of Supervisors on the date shown. 

ATTESTED:    September  8, 2020 
David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
 
By: Laura Cassell, Deputy

cc: Ave' Brown   

C. 90

  

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Brian M. Balbas, Public Works Director/Chief Engineer

Date: September  8, 2020

Contra 
Costa 
County 

Subject: APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Chief Engineer, or designee, to execute a contract amendment with
Horizon Water and Environment, LLC.



funding and delay maintenance work. 



ATTACHMENTS
Contract Amendment
Agreement 


